Consideration less the Withholding Tax Amount (as defined below) to the Seller in the Seller 

Bank Account (as defined below).  

3.3. Per Share Price: The per share price as on the Execution Date, based on the Company Equity 

Value, shall be INR 8,748.6925 (Indian Rupees Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Eight 

and six nine two five paisa) per Equity Share, adjusted in accordance with the mechanism set 

out in Schedule 11 (“Adjusted Per Share Price”).  

3.4. Shareholding Pattern: The shareholding pattern of the Company on a Fully Diluted Basis: (a)

[...]

litigation or suit (whether civil, criminal, administrative, judicial or investigative), which has not been 

finally settled or resolved. 

“Purchaser CCPS” means (A) the compulsorily convertible preference shares to be issued and allotted 

by the Company to the Purchaser and subscribed to by the Purchaser in consideration of an amount of 

INR 250,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Crores) on the SSA First Closing and (B) 

if the SSA Interim Funding Closing occurs, the compulsorily convertible preference shares to be issued 

and allotted by the Company to the Purchaser and subscribed to by the Purchaser in consideration of an 

amount of INR 150,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores) on the SSA Interim 

Funding Closing. 

“Purchase Consideration” means the Purchase Consideration payable by the Purchaser to the Seller 

on the Closing Date as consideration for the sale and transfer of the Sale Shares by the Seller to the 

Purchaser on the Closing Date in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

[...]

“Purchaser Demat Account” means the demat account of the Purchaser details of which shall be 

notified in writing by the Purchaser to the Seller at least 3 (three) days prior to the Closing Date. 

“Relative” shall have the meaning assigned to such term under the Act.  

“Sale Shares” 4,82,999 (Four Lakhs Eighty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Nine) Equity Shares 

of the Company held by Seller which shall be sold and transferred by the Seller to the Purchaser for the 

Purchase Consideration on the Closing Date. 

“Sanctioned Country” means a country or territory that is or whose government is the subject of

[...]

Working Capital + Actual Cost to Complete + Gujarat Delay Impact + Gujarat 

Policy Loss Impact + Gujarat Group Captive Impact + Transaction Cost + MIP 

Cash Leakage 

“Company Equity Value” shall mean INR 3400,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Three Thousand Four 

Hundred Crore only);  

“De Minimis Amount” shall mean INR 25,00,00,000 (positive Indian Rupees Twenty Five Crore only) 

if Closing Adjustment Amount is positive, and INR –25,00,00,000 (negative Indian Rupees Twenty 

Five Crore only) if Closing Adjustment Amount is negative; 

“Delayed Solar Equivalent MWp” shall mean Solar Equivalent MWp of Gujarat projects (third party 

open access or group captive) commissioned post June 30, 2023; 

“Development Equity” shall mean an amount up to INR 90,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Ninety Crore

[...]

“MIP Cash Leakage” shall be calculated as follows 

If the Company is allowed to take tax depreciation benefit of Babra TPOA Project capacity housed 

under Cleanmax Enviro Energy Solutions Pvt Ltd  while calculating corporate tax payable for the 

financial year 2022-2023 

MIP Cash Leakage = INR 61,94,57,389.720 (Indian Rupees Sixty One Crores Ninety Four Lakhs Fifty 

Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty Nine and Seven Two Zero Paise) – the subscription amount 

received by the Company against the partly paid Series K CCPS 

In any other case, 

MIP Cash Leakage = INR 61,94,57,389.720 (Indian Rupees Sixty One Crores Ninety Four Lakhs Fifty 

Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty Nine and Seven Two Zero Paise) * ( 1 – 25.17%) – the 

subscription amount received by the Company against the partly paid Series K CCPS 

“Mota Devaliya Project” means the project set out in Part B of Annexure 9 located in Mota Devaliya, 

Gujarat; 

“MW” shall mean megawatt;

[...]

proforma consolidation assuming 50% (fifty percent) ownership of the Company in the middle-east 

entities (including the par value of 14% (fourteen percent) equity acquisition in CleanMax Alpha 

LeaseCo FZCO (which is estimated to be approximately INR 47,45,20,000 (Indian Rupees Forty Seven 

Crore Forty Five Lakhs and Twenty Thousand) i.e., a line by line consolidation of each component of 

the balance sheet and income statement assuming a 50% (fifty percent) ownership in the same manner 

and with the same line item adjustments as assumed for the Proforma Signing Balance Sheet;